

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT**

Prisoners' Legal Services of New York, **Appellate Division**

Petitioner-Appellant, **Case/Docket No. 533722**

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules

Supreme Court, Albany County

-against-

Originating Court No. 909066-19

New York State Department of
Corrections and Community
Supervision,

Respondent-Appellee.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
Daniel M. Abuhoff, Esq.
Jennifer R. Cowan, Esq.
William C. Mattessich, Esq.
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel. (212) 909-6000

*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant
Prisoners' Legal Services of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | 1 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. Incidents for which PLS Sought Materials | 6 |
| B. Procedural History | 12 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. The Lower Court Erred in Holding That the Safety Exemption to FOIL Applies to the Videos Requested..... | 14 |
| A. DOCCS Did Not Justify its Invocation of the Safety Exemption | 15 |
| B. The Supreme Court Erred in Affirming DOCCS’s Invocation of the Safety Exemption for the Clinton Video | 20 |
| II. The Lower Court Erred in Holding That DOCCS’s Disclosure of the Bradley UI Report and Auburn Video Mooted Those Claims | 22 |
| A. PLS’s Claims Address Novel and Substantial Issues | 23 |
| B. The Issues Presented by DOCCS’s Claimed Exemptions Are Likely to Recur | 25 |
| C. The Issues Presented by DOCCS’s Claimed Exemptions Are Likely to Evade Judicial Review..... | 26 |
| III. The Absence of a Filed Summons Does Not Preclude Petitioner- Appellant’s Claims for Declaratory Relief..... | 27 |
| IV. The Lower Court Erred in Denying PLS Attorneys Fees and Costs..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Buffalo Broad. Co. Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 552 N.Y.S.2d 712 (1990) | 15 |
| <i>Buffalo Broad. Co. Inc. v. New York State Dep't of Corr. Servs.</i> , 578 N.Y.S.2d 928 (1992) | 14, 15 |
| <i>City of New York v. Maul</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 499 (2010) | 22 |
| <i>Cnty. Bd. 7 of Borough of Manhattan v. Schaffer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 148 (1994) | 23 |
| <i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Attorney General of New York</i> , 76 N.Y.S.3d 640, 643 (3d Dep't 2018) | 30 |
| <i>E. Meadow Cmty. Concerts Ass'n v. Bd. of Ed. of Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3, Nassau Cty.</i> , 18 N.Y.2d 129 (1966) | 24 |
| <i>Greenberg v. Assessor of Town of Scarsdale</i> , 121 A.D.3d 986, 996 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2d Dep't 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Leshner v. Hynes</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 57 (2012) | 7, 11, 23 |
| <i>Mack v. Howard</i> , 937 N.Y.S. 2d 785 (4 th Dep't 2012) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Madeiras v. New York State Educ. Dep't</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 67 (2017) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Matter of Beechwood Restorative Care Ctr. v. Signor</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 435 (2005) | 29 |
| <i>Matter of Canty v. Office of Counsel, N.Y. Dep't of Correctional Servs.</i> , 30 Misc. 3d 705 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Matter of Capital Newspaper Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Whalen</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 246 (1987) | 13 |
| <i>Matter of Data Tree, LLC v. Romaine</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 454 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>Matter of Exoneration Initiative v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 114 A.D.3d 436 (1st Dep't 2014) | 18 |
| <i>Matter of Fink v. Lefkowitz</i> , 47 N.Y. 2d 567 (1979) | 13 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Matter of Gannett Co. v. James</i> , 86 A.D.2d 744 (4th Dep’t 1982), <i>lv. denied</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 502 (1982)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of Gould v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of Graham Windham v. City of New York Police Dep’t</i> , 2013 WL 5636306 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. October 7, 2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Matter of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 707 (1980)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Matter of Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., Local Union No. 17 v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 66 (3d Dep’t 2001)..... | 26 |
| <i>Matter of N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. City of Schenectady</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 657 (2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of Prisoners’ Legal Servs. of N.Y. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , 173 A.D.3d 8 (2019)..... | 23, 25 |
| <i>New York C.L. Union v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 926 N.Y.S.2d 732 (2011)..... | 30 |
| <i>New York State Assemblyman Powell v. City of New York</i> , 847 N.Y.S.2d 898 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. City 2007)..... | 27 |
| <i>New York State Defs. Ass’n v. New York State Police</i> , 87 A.D.3d 193 (3d Dep’t 2011)..... | 31 |
| <i>People ex rel. Guggenheim v. Mucci</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 307 (1973)..... | 24 |
| <i>Schermerhorn v. Becker</i> , 883 N.Y.S.2d 325 (3d Dep’t 2009)..... | 22, 24 |
| STATUTES | |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 103 | 28 |
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(c)..... | 29, 30 |
| N.Y. C.P.L.R. Ch. 8, Art. 78..... | 1, 11, 12, 27 |
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(e)..... | 6, 7, 8, 22 |
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(e)(i) and (iv)..... | 9 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law. § 87(2)(f)..... | 10, 15, 18 |
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law §87(2)(e) and (f)..... | 11 |
| N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)..... | 8, 22 |
